

---

*In the Court of Special Appeals*

---

September Term, 2017

**No. 1689**

---

75-80 PROPERTIES, L.L.C. et al.

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

RALE, INC. et al.

*Appellees.*

*Appeal from the Circuit Court for Frederick County  
The Honorable William R. Nicklas, Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS 75-80 PROPERTIES, L.L.C.  
AND PAYNE INVESTMENTS, LLC**

---

Deborah J. Israel, Esq.  
Paul A. Kaplan, Esq.  
Louis J. Rouleau, Esq.  
Ana L. Jara, Esq.  
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP  
1200 19th St. NW, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 857-4466  
deborah.israel@wbd-us.com  
paul.kaplan@wbd-us.com  
louis.rouleau@wbd-us.com  
ana.jara@wbd-us.com

*Attorney for Appellants 75-80 Properties,  
L.L.C. and Payne Investments, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. COMMISSIONER SMITH’S COMMENTS AT A REGULARLY-SCHEDULED, PUBLIC MEETING REGARDING THE MTC PROJECT WERE NOT AN *EX PARTE* COMMUNICATION REQUIRING DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO SECTION 5-859(b). ..... 14

A. The Oral Communication Made by Commissioner Smith at the April 14, 2014 FACT Meeting Is Not an *Ex Parte* Communication within the Meaning of Section 5-859(b). ..... 15

B. The Circuit Court’s Application of the Statute Violates the First Amendment and Should Be Rejected on that Basis. .... 19

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER THE ENTIRETY OF THE RECORD BEFORE THE BOCC AND THE COUNTY COUNCIL, WHICH STRONGLY SUPPORTED AFFIRMING THE MTC APPROVALS. .... 20

A. The Vacatur and Remand Orders Contain Factual Determinations Unsupported by the Record and Are the Result of Impermissible Judicial Fact-Finding. .... 20

1. The circuit court’s Vacatur Order is unsupported by the record evidence. .... 21

2. The circuit court improperly ordered the 2015 remand. .... 22

|     |                                                                                                       |    |
|-----|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| i.  | Appellees-Petitioners failed to meet their burden to warrant a remand. ....                           | 22 |
| ii. | The circuit court made findings outside of the record evidence. ....                                  | 24 |
| B.  | There Is No Factual or Legal Support for the Council’s “Conclusions” in its Resolution. ....          | 24 |
| 1.  | The “conclusions” in the Council’s Resolution are unsupported by the record evidence. ....            | 25 |
| 2.  | The Council exceeded the scope of the limited remand. ....                                            | 27 |
| 3.  | The Council’s actions on remand wrongly intruded upon the circuit court’s jurisdiction and role. .... | 28 |
| C.  | The Circuit Court also Failed to Consider the Broader Agency Record Itself. ....                      | 29 |
| D.  | There Is Substantial Evidence to Support the Approvals at Issue. ....                                 | 31 |
| E.  | The Council Used the Remand as a Pretext to Re-Evaluate and Reverse the BOCC’s Approvals. ....        | 33 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....                                                                                      | 36 |
|     | TEXT OF PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS .....                   | 37 |
|     | CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 ....                                       | 41 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE                                                                                |    |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Wash. City v. H. Manny Holtz, Inc.*,  
60 Md. App. 133 (1984) ..... 29

*Bennett v. Zelinsky*, 163 Md. App. 292 (2005) ..... 13

*Bereano v. State Ethics Comm’n*, 403 Md. 716 (2008) ..... 20

*Blandon v. State*, 304 Md. 316 (1985) ..... 16

*Bond v. Floyd*, 385 U.S. 116 (1966) ..... 19

*Bosley v. Quigley*, 189 Md. 493 (1948) ..... 32

*Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. DCW Dutchship Island, LLC*,  
439 Md. 588 (2014) ..... 30

*Chesley v. City of Annapolis*, 176 Md. App. 413 (2007) ..... 35

*Chow v. State*, 393 Md. 431 (2006) ..... 15

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... 19

*Coscan Wash., Inc. v. Md.-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n*,  
87 Md. App. 602 (1991) ..... 14

*Cremins v. Cty. Comm’rs. of Washington Cty.*,  
164 Md. App. 426 (2005) ..... 32

*Cty. Council of Prince George’s Cty. v. Curtis Regency Serv. Corp.*,  
121 Md. App. 123 (1998) ..... 20

*D&Y, Inc. v. Winston*, 320 Md. 534 (1990) ..... 16

*E. Outdoor Adver. Co. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.*,  
128 Md. App. 494 (1999) ..... 14

|                                                                                                              |            |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Floyd v. Cty. Council of Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 55 Md. App. 246 (1983) .....                          | 30         |
| <i>Gigeous v. E. Corr. Inst.</i> , 132 Md. App. 487 (2000) .....                                             | 27         |
| <i>Hickory Hills Ltd. P’ship v. Sec’y. of State of Md.</i> , 84 Md. App. 677 (1990) .....                    | 27         |
| <i>Jacocks v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 58 Md. App. 95 (1984) .....                                              | 32         |
| <i>Kay Constr. Co. v. Cty. Council for Montgomery Cty.</i> , 227 Md. 479 (1962) .....                        | 34         |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....                                                          | 16         |
| <i>Lewis v. State</i> , 348 Md. 648 (1998) .....                                                             | 16         |
| <i>Lowery v. State</i> , 430 Md. 477 (2013) .....                                                            | 13         |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....                                                           | 19         |
| <i>Mayor &amp; Alderman of City of Annapolis v. Annapolis Waterfront Co.</i> ,<br>284 Md. 383 (1979) .....   | 20         |
| <i>Middlebrook Tech, LLC v. Moore</i> , 157 Md. App. 40 (2004) .....                                         | 35         |
| <i>Montgomery Cty., Md. v. Anastasi</i> , 77 Md. App. 126 (1988) .....                                       | 33         |
| <i>Montgomery Cty. v. Stevens</i> , 337 Md. 471 (1995) .....                                                 | 22, 23     |
| <i>People’s Counsel for Baltimore Cty. v. Surina</i> , 400 Md. 662 (2007) .....                              | 13, 29, 32 |
| <i>Polek v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 424 Md. 333 (2012) .....                                      | 13         |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md. v. Patuxent Valley Conservation</i> ,<br>300 Md. 200 (1984) .....                | 23         |
| <i>Queen Anne’s Conservation, Inc. v. Cty. Comm’rs of Queen Anne’s Cty.</i> ,<br>382 Md. 306 (2004) .....    | 33         |
| <i>Ramsey, Scarlett &amp; Co. v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> ,<br>302 Md. 825 (1985) .....                   | 20         |
| <i>Rockville Fuel &amp; Feed Co. v. Bd. of Appeals of City of Gaithersburg</i> ,<br>257 Md. 183 (1970) ..... | 33         |

|                                                                                                        |        |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Schultze v. Montgomery County Planning Board</i> , 230 Md. 76 (1962) .....                          | 35     |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. Supervisor of Assessments of Prince George’s Cty.</i> ,<br>276 Md. 36 (1975) ..... | 28     |
| <i>Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Appeals</i> ,<br>227 Md. App. 536 (2016) .....    | 13     |
| <i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore Cty.</i> ,<br>336 Md. 569 (1994) .....  | 13     |
| <i>White v. Spring</i> , 109 Md. App. 692 (1996) .....                                                 | 30, 32 |

**STATUTES**

|                                           |        |
|-------------------------------------------|--------|
| Frederick Cty. Charter, Art. 8 .....      | 10, 27 |
| Frederick Cty. Code § 1-19-10.500.3 ..... | 31     |
| Frederick Cty. Code § 1-25-14 .....       | 28     |
| Md. Code, Gen. Prov., § 5-859 .....       | 3      |
| Md. Code, General Prov. § 5-862 .....     | 29, 32 |
| Md. Code, Land Use § 4-401 .....          | 28, 29 |
| Md. Const., Decl. of Rights, Art. 8 ..... | 28     |
| Md. R. 7-201 .....                        | 28     |

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

|                                                                                    |    |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Md. Dep’t of Legislative Servs., Bill Review Letters – 2007 (May 4, 2007) .....    | 17 |
| Md. Dep’t of Legis. Servs., Fiscal Note, HB 1344, 2007 Sess. (Mar. 12, 2007) ..... | 17 |
| Md. Dep’t of Legis. Servs., Fiscal Note, SB 979, 2007 Sess. (Mar. 9, 2007) .....   | 17 |
| Md. Dep’t of Legis. Servs., 90 Day Rep., 2007 Sess. (Apr. 13, 2007) .....          | 17 |
| 2007 Md. Laws Ch. 474 (HB 1344) .....                                              | 17 |

2014 Md. Laws Ch. 94 (HB 270) ..... 17

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Black's Law Dictionary (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014) ..... 16
